
Agenda for a meeting of the Governance and Audit 
Committee to be held on Thursday, 1 December 2016 at 
11.00 am in Committee Room 3 - City Hall, Bradford
Members of the Committee – Councillors

CONSERVATIVE LABOUR LIBERAL DEMOCRAT

M Pollard Johnson (Chair)
Thornton
Swallow

J Sunderland

Alternates:

CONSERVATIVE LABOUR LIBERAL DEMOCRAT

Ellis Farley
Watson

Fear

Notes:
 This agenda can be made available in Braille, large print or tape format on request by 

contacting the Agenda contact shown below.
 The taking of photographs, filming and sound recording of the meeting is allowed except if 

Councillors vote to exclude the public to discuss confidential matters covered by Schedule 12A 
of the Local Government Act 1972. Recording activity should be respectful to the conduct of 
the meeting and behaviour that disrupts the meeting (such as oral commentary) will not be 
permitted. Anyone attending the meeting who wishes to record or film the meeting's 
proceedings is advised to liaise with the Agenda Contact who will provide guidance and ensure 
that any necessary arrangements are in place. Those present who are invited to make spoken 
contributions to the meeting should be aware that they may be filmed or sound recorded.

 If any further information is required about any item on this agenda, please contact the officer 
named at the foot of that agenda item.

From: To:
Parveen Akhtar
City Solicitor
Agenda Contact: Fatima Butt - 01274 432227
Phone: 01274 432227
E-Mail: fatima.butt@bradford.gov.uk

Public Document Pack



A. PROCEDURAL ITEMS

1.  ALTERNATE MEMBERS  (Standing Order 34)

The City Solicitor will report the names of alternate Members who are 
attending the meeting in place of appointed Members.  

2.  DISCLOSURES OF INTEREST

(Members Code of Conduct - Part 4A of the Constitution)

To receive disclosures of interests from members and co-opted 
members on matters to be considered at the meeting. The disclosure 
must include the nature of the interest.

An
[...]
SCRUTINY 
COMMITTEE

The Corporate Overview and Scrutiny Committee on the 19 October 
2016 considered a report on the West Yorkshire Pension Fund 
Disinvestment from the Fossil Fuel Industry and resolved the following:

That this Committee:

(1) Notes that West Yorkshire Pension Fund investment decisions 
are made by the Investment Advisory Panel which includes 
representatives of all West Yorkshire Districts as well as other 
interested parties, and not Bradford alone.

(2) Notes that the Investment Advisory Panel considers the annual 
report of the Local Authority Pension Fund Forum which 
includes

 engagement activities with fossil fuel companies.

(3) Agrees with the policy of positive engagement set by the 
Investment Advisory Panel.

(4) Welcomes the progress achieved towards ensuring that the 
fossil fuel companies revise their business plans to take 
account of the COP21 agreement.

(5) Welcomes continuing investment in green energy technology 
and production as the industry develops.



(6) That the above decisions be referred to the Governance 
and Audit Committee and Full Council for information.

Recommended-

That the decisions from Corporate Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee be noted.

(Fatima Butt – 01274 432227)

B. BUSINESS ITEMS

6.  LOCAL GOVERNMENT OMBUDSMAN - REVIEW OF LOCAL 
GOVERNMENT COMPLAINTS 2015/16

The Interim Assistant Director of Policy, Programmes and Change will 
submit Document “P” which summarises the number of complaints 
and investigations undertaken by the Ombudsman for the year ended 
31 March 2016 and compares Bradford’s performance against that of 
other local authorities. 
 
Recommended-

That the Committee takes assurance from the result of the Local 
Government Ombudsman’s Annual Review of Local Government 
Complaints 2015/16, that the Authorities complaints process is 
overall satisfactory.

(Irina Arcas – 01274 435269)

1 - 60

7.  ANNUAL TREASURY MANAGEMENT REPORT 2015/16

This Council is required by regulations issued under the Local 
Government Act 2003 to produce an Annual Treasury Management 
review of activities and the actual prudential and treasury indicators for 
2015/16.

The Director of Finance will submit Document “Q” which reports on 
the Council’s Treasury Management Activities for the year ending 31 
March 2016. The report meets the requirements of both the CIPFA 
Code of Practice on Treasury Management (the Code) and the CIPFA 
Prudential Code for Capital Finance in Local Authorities (the Prudential 
Code). 

61 - 70



Recommended –

That the report (Document “Q”) be noted and referred to Council 
for adoption.

(David Willis – 01274 432361)

8.  TREASURY MANAGEMENT MID YEAR REVIEW UP TO 30 
SEPTEMBER 2016

The Council is required to operate a balanced budget, which broadly 
means that cash raised during the year will meet cash expenditure. 
Part of the treasury management operation is to ensure that this cash 
flow is adequately planned, with cash being available when it is 
needed. Surplus monies are invested in low risk counterparties, 
providing adequate liquidity initially before considering investment 
return.

The Director of Finance will submit Document “R” which reports on 
the Council’s Treasury Management Mid Year Review up to 30 
September 2016.

Recommended-

That the changes to the Treasury policy set out in section 2.6.3 of 
Document “R” be noted and referred to Council for adoption.

(David Willis – 01274 432361)

71 - 82

9.  THE ANNUAL AUDIT LETTER FOR THE 2015/16 AUDITS OF CITY 
OF BRADFORD METROPOLITAN DISTRICT COUNCIL AND WEST 
YORKSHIRE PENSION FUND

The External Auditor will submit Document “S” which reports on the 
Annual Audit Letter that summarises the key issues arising from the 
audits of City of Bradford Metropolitan District Council and West 
Yorkshire Pension Fund for 2015/16 which have been reported 
previously to the Committee during the year. 

The letter confirms that External Audit gave unqualified audit opinions 
on the financial statements and the value for money conclusion. 

It also summarises the key issues detailed in the Audit Completion 
Reports which were presented to the Committee on 29 September 
2016.

83 - 98



Recommended-

That the Annual Audit Letter be considered.

(Steve Appleton – 01274 432392)

10.  INTERNAL AUDIT PLAN 2016/17 - MONITORING REPORT AS AT 
30 SEPTEMBER 2016

The Director of Finance will submit Document “T” which brings to the
attention of members  any significant issues arising from the audit work
undertaken to date and to inform them about the progress made up to
30 September 2016, against the Internal Audit Plan, which was
approved by the Committee on  15 April 2016.

Recommended-

That the Committee:

(1) Takes assurance from the results to date that show that the 
control environment of the authority is overall satisfactory.

(2) Endorse the anticipated coverage and changes of Internal 
Audit work  during the year.

(3) Requires Internal Audit to monitor the control environment 
and continues to assess areas of control weakness and the 
ability of management to deliver improvements to the 
control environment when required.

(4) Requires Internal Audit to monitor its resourcing levels to 
ensure that they are sufficient and appropriate to support 
an effective Internal Audit function. 

(Mark St Romaine – 01274 432888)

99 - 120

11.  ADOPTION REGIONALISATION

The Government is committed to adoption services being reorganised 
under regional arrangements whereby a group of local authorities 
collaborate to provide services in a newly created Regional Adoption 
Agency (RAA). 

The Deputy Director, Children’s Social Care will submit Document “U” 
which informs the Committee about plans for the Adoption function of 
Bradford council to be transferred to a new West Yorkshire Regional 
Adoption Agency hosted by Leeds City Council. 

121 - 
144



Recommended-

That it be recommend that the proposal to the Executive to give full
agreement to the development and implementation of the Regional
Adoption Agency be endorsed.

(Mary Brudenell – 01274 434439)

12.  MINUTES OF WEST YORKSHIRE PENSION FUND (WYPF) JOINT 
ADVISORY GROUP HELD ON 28 JULY 2016

The Council’s Financial Regulations require the minutes of meetings of 
the WYPF be submitted to this Committee.

In accordance with the above the Director of West Yorkshire Pension 
Fund will submit Document “V” which reports on the minutes of the 
meeting of the WYPF Pension Board held on 28 July 2016.

Recommended-

That the minutes of the WYPF Pension Board held on 28 July 2016 
be considered.

(Rodney Barton – 01274 432317)

145 - 
156

13.  EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC

The Committee is asked to consider if the item relating to the minutes 
of the meeting of the West Yorkshire Pension Fund Investment 
Advisory Panel meeting held on 28 July 2016 should be considered in 
the absence of the public and, if so, to approve the following 
recommendation:

Recommended –

That the public be excluded from the meeting during the 
consideration of the items relating to minutes of the West 
Yorkshire Pension Fund Investment Advisory Panel meeting held 
on 28 July 2016 because the information to be considered is 
exempt information within paragraph 3 (Financial or Business 
Affairs) of Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972.  It is 
also considered that it is in the public interest to exclude public 
access to this item.



14.  MINUTES OF WEST YORKSHIRE PENSION FUND (WYPF) 
INVESTMENT ADVISORY PANEL MEETING HELD ON 28 JULY 
2016

The Council’s Financial Regulations require the minutes of meetings of 
the WYPF be submitted to this Committee.

In accordance with this requirement, the Director of West Yorkshire 
Pension Fund will submit Not for Publication Document “W” which 
reports on the minutes of the meeting of the WYPF Investment 
Advisory Panel held on 28 July 2016. 

Recommended – 

That the minutes of the West Yorkshire Pension Fund Investment 
Advisory Panel held on 28 July 
[...]
 
Estimate 

£m 

Total Capital Expenditure          133          23.4          100.8 

Authorised limit for external 
debt 

2016/17 
Original 
Indicator 

Current Position 

Borrowing            £400m           £336m 

Other long term liabilities            £240m           £202m 

Total            £640m           £538m 

Page 78



 

 

7 

Given the current historically low interest rates, the reduction in the Council’s cash 
balance and the need to finance the commitments in the capital investment plan it 
is expected that the Council will need to consider additional borrowing before the 
end of this financial year. 

 

2.4.3 Borrowing 
The Council’s capital financing requirement (CFR) for 2016/17 is expected to be 
below the original forecast of £719m, due to slippage in a number of capital 
schemes. .  The CFR denotes the Council’s underlying need to borrow for capital 
purposes.  If the CFR is positive the Council may borrow from the PWLB or the 
market (external borrowing) or from internal balances on a temporary basis 
(internal borrowing).  The balance of external and internal borrowing is generally 
driven by market conditions.  The Council has borrowings of £336m and last year 
utilised £53m of cash flow funds in lieu of borrowing. This is a prudent and cost 
effective approach in the current economic climate but will require ongoing 
monitoring in the event that upside risk to gilt yields prevails. 
 
It is anticipated that further borrowing be undertaken during this financial year to 
refinance the loans totally £26m maturing in March 2017. 
 
The graph and table below show the movement in PWLB certainty rates for the 
first six months of the year to date:     
 
PWLB certainty rates 1 April 2016 to 30 September 2016 
 
 

 1 Year 5 Year 10 Year 25 Year 50 Year 

01/04/16 1.13% 1.62% 2.31% 3.14% 2.95% 

30/09/16 0.93% 1.06% 1.58% 2.36% 2.19% 

Low 0.78% 0.95% 1.42% 2.08% 1.89% 

Date 26.09.2016 10.08.2016 10.08.2016 12.08.2016 12.08.2016 

High 1.20%
[...]
g service to support the new arrangement 
was the Co-op Bank.  

Arrangement have now been made to change over the running of this service to 
Barclays Bank with an expected start date of the middle of January. While this will 
cause the Treasury limits for Barclays to be breached due to the schools 
balances held with this bank (please see below). Balances will be kept to a 
minimum and cleared into the Council main account on a daily basis. It should 
also be noted that Barclays is a significantly better credit rated bank than the Co-
op Bank. 

2.6.2  In a previous Treasury report the investment limits for the 4 main UK banks 
were reduced to the same credit criteria as the other banks/building societies 
within the policy. This resulted in the Lloyds investment limit reducing to £20m and 
Barclays to £7m. 

Page 80



 

 

9 

This raised the following issue 

Bradford schools- The schools have their own individual bank balances with the 
four main UK banks .At 31/03/16 their overall bank balances with Lloyds was 
£24.7m and Barclays £8.8m, both exceeding the Treasury Policy investment 
limits. 

Schools changing to Academies 

In around the next 18 months most of the Primary and Secondary schools are 
expected to convert to academies (18 have already converted since April).Once 
converted to academies their bank balances no longer count towards the 
Council’s Treasury limits. 

2.6.3 With the above change in status for the schools and the use of Barclays for 
cash handling the following alteration to the Council Treasury policy are proposed. 

i) That school balances have a temporary exception from the Treasury Policy until 
the main academy conversion process has been finished. 

ii) If Barclays credit rating fall in the future resulting in the bank being outside the 
Treasury policy. The council can continue to use Barclays for the cash handling 
service, as long as balances are cleared to the council main bank account on a 
daily basis.     

2.7 Addition t
[...]
stainability implications – no direct implications 
7.3 Green house Gas Emissions Impact – no direct implications 
7.4 Community safety implications – no direct implications 
7.5 Human Rights Act – no diret implications 
7.6 Trade Unions – no direct implications 
7.7 Ward Implications – no direct implications 
 
8. Not for publications documents – none 
 
9 Recommendations 
 
9.1. That the changes to the Treasury policy set out in section 2.6.3 be 
noted by the Governance and Audit Committee and referred to Council for 
adoption. 
 
10. Background Documents 
 
Treasury Management Schedules 
 
Treasury Management Schedules 
 
Treasury Policy 

 

 
 
 

Page 82



 

Report of the External Auditor to the meeting of 
Governance and Audit Committee to be held on 1 
December 2016. 
 
 

Subject:             S 
 
The annual audit letter for the 2015/16 audits of City of Bradford Metropolitan 
District Council and West Yorkshire Pension Fund 
 

Summary statement: 
 
The annual audit letter summarises the key findings from our audits for 2015/16.  
  
 
 

Mark Kirkham 
Partner 
Mazars LLP 
 

 

Report Contact:  Steve Appleton 
Phone: (01274) 432392 
E-mail: steve.appleton@mazars.co.uk 

 

 

 

Page 83

Agenda Item 9/



1. SUMMARY 
 
The annual audit letter summarises the key issues arising from the audits of City of 
Bradford MDC and West Yorkshire Pension Fund for 2015/16 which have been reported 
previously to the Committee during the year.  

The letter confirms that we gave unqualified audit opinions on the financial statements and 
the value for money conclusion.  

The letter also summarises the key issues detailed in our Audit Completion Reports which 
we presented to the Committee on 29 September 2016. 

 
2. BACKGROUND 
 

Not applicable. 
 
3. OTHER CONSIDERATIONS 
 

None.  
 

 
4. OPTIONS 
 

Not applicable.   
 
 

5. FINANCIAL & RESOURCE APPRAISAL 
 

Not applicable.   
 

 
6. RISK MANAGEMENT AND GOVERNANCE ISSUES 
 

None.   
 
7. LEGAL APPRAISAL 
 

[...]
al Audit work  during 

the year. 
 
11.3 Requires Internal Audit to monitor the control environment and continues to 

assess areas of control weakness and the ability of management to deliver 
improvements to the control environment when required. 

 
11.4 Requires Internal Audit to monitor its resourcing levels to ensure that they are 

sufficient and appropriate to support an effective Internal Audit function.  
 

 
12. APPENDICES 
 

Appendix 1 – Internal Audit Plan for 2016/17 – Monitoring Report as at 30th 
September 2016. 

 
13. BACKGROUND DOCUMENTS 
 
13.1 G&AC report dated 15 April 2016 – Internal Audit Plan 2016/17. 
 

Page 102



 1 

 
APPENDIX 1 

 
 
 

 
 
 

 
 

INTERNAL AUDIT PLAN 2016/17 
 

MONITORING REPORT 
 

AS AT 30.09.16. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 

DEPARTMENT OF FINANCE 
 

 

Internal Audit 

ASSURANCE 

CONSULTANCY 

ADDED VALUE 

ADVICE 

Page 103



 2 

1 INTRODUCTION 
  
1.1 The Internal Audit Annual Plan for 2016/17 was approved by the Governance and 

Audit Committee (G&AC) at its meeting on 15 April 2016.  This report is the half year 
monitoring report for this financial year. It identifies the progress made against the 
Internal Audit Plan up until 30 September 2016 and identifies any significant audit 
issues arising.  

 
1.2 The report enables the Council to demonstrate compliance with the Public Sector 

Internal Audit Standards (PSIAS).  These require the Head of Internal Audit to report 
periodically to the Governance and Audit Committee on Internal Audit’s activity, 
purpose, authority, responsibility and performance relative to its plan. Reporting must 
also include significant risk exposures and control issues, including fraud risks, 
governance issues and other matters needed or requested either by senior 
management or the Governance and Audit Committee. 
 

1.3 The PSIAS also require the Head of Internal Audit to communicate the Internal Audit 
activity’s plans and resource requirements, includin
[...]
 Funding 
Grant 

This grant has now 
finished and therefore 
did not require an audit 
certificate relating to 
2015/16 

 
 

Page 120



1 
 

 

Report of the Deputy Director (Children’s Social Care) to 
the meeting of the Governance and Audit Committee to 
be held on 1

st
 December 2016 

 
 
 

Subject:  Adoption Regionalisation     U 
 
 
 
 

Summary statement: 
 
This report is to inform the Governance and Audit Committee about plans for the Adoption 
function of Bradford council to be transferred to a new West Yorkshire Regional Adoption 
Agency hosted by Leeds City Council.  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Jim Hopkinson 
Deputy Director 
(Children’s Social Care) 

 Portfolio:   
 
 Education, Employment and Skills 
 

Report Contact:  Mary Brudenell 
Phone: (01274) 434439 
E-mail: mary.brudenell@bradford.gov.uk 

 Overview & Scrutiny Area:  
 
 Children’s Services 

 
 

Page 121

Agenda Item 11/



2 
 

1. SUMMARY 
 

1.1        The Government is committed to adoption services being reorganised under regional 
arrangements whereby a group of local authorities collaborate to provide services in 
a newly created Regional Adoption Agency (RAA). The driver for this proposed 
change is to enhance the outcomes for children in achieving more timely placements 
of children for adoption; facilitate greater recruitment of the right adopters for children 
and speedier identification of the matches of children and families. This will take 
place with an increased emphasis upon the paramount need for timely and expert 
adoption support at every step of the adoption journey for families from recruitment 
right through to adoption support. 

1.2 In July 2016, the Executive gave permission to support and endorse the proposals 
towards progressing the arrangements to establish a Regional Adoption Agency and 
the creation of a West Yorkshire Adoption Agency hosted by Leeds City Council. 

1.3 Further work has been completed regarding progressing this and this report is no

Minutes of the meeting


1

Minutes of a meeting of the Governance and Audit 
Committee held on Thursday, 1 December 2016 at 
Committee Room 3 - City Hall, Bradford

Commenced 11.00 am
Concluded 12.40 pm

Present – Councillors

CONSERVATIVE LABOUR
M Pollard Thornton

Swallow

Apologies: Councillor Jeanette Sunderland

Councillor Johnson in the Chair

20.  DISCLOSURES OF INTEREST

In the interest of transparency all those who were Members or beneficiaries of the 
West Yorkshire Pension Fund disclosed an interest.

Action: City Solicitor

21.  MINUTES

That the minutes of the meeting held on 29 September 2016 be signed as a 
correct record.

22.  INSPECTION OF REPORTS AND BACKGROUND PAPERS

There were no appeals submitted by the public to review decisions to restrict 
documents.

23.  REFERRAL FROM CORPORATE OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE

The Corporate Overview and Scrutiny Committee on the 19 October 2016 
considered a report on the West Yorkshire Pension Fund Disinvestment from the 
Fossil Fuel Industry and resolved the following:

That this Committee:



2

(1) Notes that West Yorkshire Pension Fund investment decisions are made 
by the Investment Advisory Panel which includes representatives of all 
West Yorkshire Districts as well as other interested parties, and not 
Bradford alone.

(2) Notes that the Investment Advisory Panel considers the annual report of 
the Local Authority Pension Fund Forum which includes

 engagement activities with fossil fuel companies.

(3) Agrees with the policy of positive engagement set by the Investment 
Advisory Panel.

(4) Welcomes the progress achieved towards ensuring that the fossil fuel 
companies revise their business plans to take account of the COP21 
agreement.

(5) Welcomes continuing investment in green energy technology and 
production as the industry develops.

(6) That the above decisions be referred to the Governance and Audit 
Committee and Full Council for information.

Resolved-

That the decisions from Corporate Overview and Scrutiny Committee 
relating to the West Yorkshire Pension Fund Disinvestment from Fossil Fuel 
Industry be noted.

24.  ADOPTION REGIONALISATION

The Government was committed to adoption services being reorganised under 
regional arrangements whereby a group of local authorities collaborate to provide 
services in a newly created Regional Adoption Agency (RAA). 

The Deputy Director, Children’s Social Care submitted Document “U” which 
informed  the Committee about plans for the Adoption function of Bradford Council 
to be transferred to a new West Yorkshire Regional Adoption Agency hosted by 
Leeds City Council. 

It was reported that the Corporate Parenting Panel considered the report on 
Regionalisation of Adoption Services at its meeting on 9 November 2016 and felt 
that one meeting per annum of the Joint Committee was not sufficient and asked 
the Executive to give consideration to this issue.  In response to the West 
Yorkshire Adoption Joint Committee Rules of Procedure for Meetings had been re-
written so that the Joint Committee would meet twice a year with a minimum of 4 
times a year.



3

Members were informed that any saving made from the regionalisation of adoption 
services would be returned to each Local Authority on a pro rata basis; if it was felt 
that Bradford was not being treated fairly then the Authority could give 18 months 
notice and withdraw from the arrangements.  It was acknowledged that efficiency 
savings would be made from the regionalisation of adoption services.

In response to a Members’ question it was reported that the Joint Committee would 
oversee the discharge of the delegated functions, including monitoring of the 
budget and strategic direction of the service.

It was reported that savings being made would be overseen by the Management 
Board.

A Member questioned the Councillor representation on the Joint Committee and 
expected the Chair of the Corporate Parenting Panel to be represented on it.

In response it was reported that the Local Authority could choose its representative 
and it did not need to be the Lead Member of Children’s Services.

Members were informed that the authority’s staff would continue to be based in 
Bradford and there were no posts at the moment being deleted.

It was reported that if service usage patterns changed and there was an increase 
in adoption figures in Bradford and a decrease in Leeds then the contract could be 
re-negotiated through the management board.

Members were informed that figures for children placed outside the authority and 
children placed in this district from other authorities and the net income could be 
provided to Members.

In response to the Chairs question on transparency and the availability of the  
minutes of the Adoption Regionalisation meetings, it was reported that the 
meetings would be held in public.  

Resolved-

That it be recommend that the proposal to the Executive to give full
agreement to the development and implementation of the Regional
Adoption Agency be endorsed.

Action: Deputy Director, Children’s Social Care

25.  LOCAL GOVERNMENT OMBUDSMAN - REVIEW OF LOCAL GOVERNMENT 



4

COMPLAINTS 2015/16

The Interim Assistant Director of Policy, Programmes and Change submitted 
Document “P” which summarised the number of complaints and investigations 
undertaken by the Ombudsman for the year ended 31 March 2016 and compares 
Bradford’s performance against that of other local authorities. 

It was reported that the LGO would normally only accept complaints if the 
complainant had exhausted the Councils own internal complaint process.

In response to a Member’s question in relation to the nature of complaints 
received it was reported that the service dealt with a wide range of complaints 
from child protection cases to bins not being emptied.

In response to a Member’s question on how easy it was to make a complaint to 
the Council it was reported that this was being monitored especially in areas such 
as Care Homes and children. The complaint information leaflet had been 
revamped to make it easier; complaint could be made over the telephone; mobile, 
email etc.

A Member stressed the importance of the authority having robust procedures in 
place to deal with complaints and learning from them.

Resolved-

That the Committee takes assurance from the result of the Local 
Government Ombudsman’s Annual Review of Local Government 
Complaints 2015/16, that the Authorities complaints process is overall 
satisfactory.

Action: Interim Assistant Director of Policy, Programmes and Change

26.  ANNUAL TREASURY MANAGEMENT REPORT 2015/16

This Council was required by regulations issued under the Local Government Act 
2003 to produce an Annual Treasury Management review of activities and the 
actual prudential and treasury indicators for 2015/16.

The Director of Finance submitted Document “Q” which reported on the 
Council’s Treasury Management Activities for the year ending 31 March 2016. 
The report met the requirements of both the CIPFA Code of Practice on Treasury 
Management (the Code) and the CIPFA Prudential Code for Capital Finance in 
Local Authorities (the Prudential Code). 

It was reported that the Council had repaid £53.6 million of debt which matured 



5

and reduced the debit balance from £384 million to £330.4 million; the Council 
maintained an average balance of £94.2 million of internally managed funds.  The 
internally managed funds earned an average rate return of 0.62%. 

Resolved-

That the report (Document “Q”) be noted and referred to Council for 
adoption.

Action: Director of Finance

27.  TREASURY MANAGEMENT MID YEAR REVIEW UP TO 30 SEPTEMBER 2016

The Council was required to operate a balanced budget, which broadly meant 
that cash raised during the year would meet cash expenditure. Part of the 
treasury management operation was to ensure that this cash flow was adequately 
planned, with cash being available when it was needed. Surplus monies were 
invested in low risk counterparties, providing adequate liquidity initially before 
considering investment return.

The Director of Finance submitted Document “R” which reported on the 
Council’s Treasury Management Mid Year Review up to 30 September 2016.

It was reported that the Council’s capital financing requirement (CFR) for 2016/17 
was expected to be below the original forecast of £719m, due to slippage in a 
number of capital schemes. .  The CFR denoted the Council’s underlying need to 
borrow for capital purposes.  If the CFR was positive the Council may borrow from 
the PWLB or the market (external borrowing) or from internal balances on a 
temporary basis (internal borrowing).  The balance of external and internal 
borrowing was generally driven by market conditions.  The Council had 
borrowings of £336m and last year utilised £53m of cash flow funds in lieu of 
borrowing. This was a prudent and cost effective approach in the current 
economic climate but would require on going monitoring in the event that upside 
risk to gilt yields prevails.

It was anticipated that further borrowing be undertaken during this financial year 
to refinance the loans totally £26m maturing in March 2017.

Members were informed that schools had their own individual bank balances with 
the four main UK banks. At 31/03/16 their overall bank balances with Lloyds 
exceeded the Treasury Policy investment limits.

It was reported that in around the next 18 months most of the Primary and 
Secondary schools were expected to convert to academies (18 had already 
converted since April).Once converted to academies their bank balances no 
longer counted towards the Council’s Treasury limits.

The financial markets were being closely monitored in light of Brexit and the 



6

election of Donald Trump.

In response to a Member’s question in relation to the capital expenditure and the 
actual spent it was reported that capital spend was based on an assumption; 
some larger projects did not complete in accordance with timescales predicted.

It was reported that at the present time the Council used Public Works Loans to 
borrow as banks were not offering attractive rates yet but the authority had not 
borrowed for several years; Public Works Loans offered a more competitive rate 
and offered different rates for different activities.

In response to a Member’s question it was reported that information on how PFI 
would be financed would be circulated to Members

Resolved-

That the changes to the Treasury policy set out in section 2.6.3 of 
Document “R” be noted and referred to Council for adoption.

Action: Director of Finance

28.  THE ANNUAL AUDIT LETTER FOR THE 2015/16 AUDITS OF CITY OF 
BRADFORD METROPOLITAN DISTRICT COUNCIL AND WEST YORKSHIRE 
PENSION FUND

The External Auditor submitted Document “S” which reported on the Annual 
Audit Letter that summarised the key issues arising from the audits of City of 
Bradford Metropolitan District Council and West Yorkshire Pension Fund for 
2015/16 which had been reported previously to the Committee during the year. 
The letter confirmed that External Audit gave unqualified audit opinions on the 
financial statements and the value for money conclusion. 

It also summarised the key issues detailed in the Audit Completion Reports which 
were presented to the Committee on 29 September 2016.

It was reported that External Audit were satisfied  that the Council had put in 
place proper arrangements to secure economy, efficiency and effectiveness in its 
use of resources for the year ending 31 March 2016 and had issued an 
unqualified VFM conclusion.

Resolved-

That the Annual Audit Letter was considered.

 

29.  INTERNAL AUDIT PLAN 2016/17 - MONITORING REPORT AS AT 30 



7

SEPTEMBER 2016

The Director of Finance submitted Document “T” which brought to the
attention of members  any significant issues arising from the audit work
undertaken to date and to inform them about the progress made up to
30 September 2016, against the Internal Audit Plan, which was
approved by the Committee on  15 April 2016.

In response to a Member’s question relating to the progress made with the
direct payment system since internal audit recommendations were taken on
board, it was reported that information would be provided to Members in a
future report after a review had been undertaken.

A Member raised concerns on the inappropriate use of the direct payment
system particularly relating to vulnerable people and how this needed looking
into by Adult and Social Care Services.

Resolved-

That the Committee:

(1) Takes assurance from the results to date that show that the 
control environment of the authority is overall satisfactory.

(2) Endorse the anticipated coverage and changes of Internal Audit 
work  during the year.

(3) Requires Internal Audit to monitor the control environment and 
continues to assess areas of control weakness and the ability of 
management to deliver improvements to the control environment 
when required.

(4) Requires Internal Audit to monitor its resourcing levels to ensure 
that they are sufficient and appropriate to support an effective 
Internal Audit function. 

Action:  Director of Finance

30.  MINUTES OF WEST YORKSHIRE PENSION FUND (WYPF) JOINT ADVISORY 
GROUP HELD ON 28 JULY 2016

The Council’s Financial Regulations require the minutes of meetings of the WYPF 
be submitted to this Committee.

In accordance with the above the Director of West Yorkshire Pension Fund  
submitted Document “V” which reported on the minutes of the meeting of the 
WYPF Pension Board held on 28 July 2016.



8

Resolved-

That the minutes of the WYPF Pension Board held on 28 July 2016 were 
considered.

31.  EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC

Resolved –

That the public be excluded from the meeting during the consideration of 
the items relating to minutes of the West Yorkshire Pension Fund 
Investment Advisory Panel meeting held on 28 July 2016 because the 
information to be considered is exempt information within paragraph 3 
(Financial or Business Affairs) of Schedule 12A of the Local Government 
Act 1972.  It is also considered that it is in the public interest to exclude 
public access to this item.

32.  MINUTES OF WEST YORKSHIRE PENSION FUND (WYPF) INVESTMENT 
ADVISORY PANEL MEETING HELD ON 28 JULY 2016

The Council’s Financial Regulations require the minutes of meetings of the WYPF 
be submitted to this Committee.

In accordance with this requirement, the Director of West Yorkshire Pension Fund 
will submitted Not for Publication Document “W” which reported on the 
minutes of the meeting of the WYPF Investment Advisory Panel held on 28 July 
2016. 

Resolved – 

That the minutes of the West Yorkshire Pension Fund Investment Advisory 
Panel held on 28 July 2016 were considered.

Chair

Note: These minutes are subject to approval as a correct record at the next meeting 
of the Governance and Audit Committee.

THESE MINUTES HAVE BEEN PRODUCED, WHEREVER POSSIBLE, ON RECYCLED PAPER


